

100 Commercial Drive, Cincinnati, OH 45014 Phone: 513-942-7900, Fax: 513-942-5579 www.powernetglobal.com

February 22, 2008

Beth A. O'Donnell **Executive Director** Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

> Transfer of Subscribers Re:

Via Overnight Delivery

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications ("PNG"), a certified CLEC and interexchange carrier in Kentucky, has acquired the switched, long distance and intraLATA toll base of customers from GlobalTouch Telecom, Inc. Please find enclosed a copy of the notice that PNG filed with the Federal Communications Commission regarding the transfer.

Sincerely,

PowerNet Global Communications

Dennis Packer General Counsel



FEB 2 5 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



100 Commercial Drive, Cincinnati, OH 45014 Phone: 513-942-7900, Fax: 513-942-5579 www.powernetglobal.com

February 12, 2008

Marlene Dortch Office of the Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

VIA ECFS

Re: Notification of Subscriber Transfer Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. §64.1120(e) CC Docket No. 00-257

Dear Ms. Dortch:

PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications hereby files this letter pursuant to Section 64.1120(e) of the Commission's Rules to notify the Commission of the transfer of subscribers in the transaction described below.

Names of the Parties to the Transactions. The parties to the transaction are PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications ("PNG") who will acquire subscribers from GlobalTouch Telecom, Inc. ("Global Touch").

Types of Telecommunications Services Provided to Affected Customers. GlobalTouch provides resold, switched long distance and intraLATA toll services to the affected customers. PNG will provide the same services on the same terms, rates and conditions.

Date of the Transfer. The parties anticipate that the affected customers will be transferred to PNG on or after March 14, 2008.

Certification of Compliance. PNG hereby certifies that is has provided notice to subscribers in advance of the transfer in accordance with Section 64.1120(e)(3) of the Commission's Rules. PNG further certifies that it will comply with the obligations specified in the notice and other applicable statutory and Commission requirements.

Copy of Notice Sent to Affected Subscribers. Attached hereto is a copy of the advance notice that was mailed to affected subscribers on February 11, 2008. If a subscriber does not choose an alternative provider before March 14, 2008, the subscriber will become a customer of PNG.

Sincerely,

PowerNet Global Communications

Dennis Packer General Counsel



PUBLIC SEL





RECEIVED

FEB 2 5 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

[Date]

[Customer Name] [Address Line 1] [Address Line 2]

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING YOUR TELEPHONE SERVICE

Dear GlobalTouch Telecom Customer:

There is some exciting news to report regarding your telecommunications services. We are proud to announce that GlobalTouch Telecom has entered into an agreement with PowerNet Global Communications ("PNG") through which your telecommunications services, currently provided by GlobalTouch Telecom, will now be provided by PNG.

PNG is a nationwide integrated telecommunications provider serving customers with a full suite of voice and data services, including local and long distance telephone service and high-speed internet service. PNG's mission has always been to deliver outstanding value to its customers through a commitment to excellence in products and customer support.

There is no action required on your part. Your long distance service will be transferred automatically to PNG and you will continue to receive long distance services at the same rates, terms and conditions that you have currently. There also will be no charges assessed to your bill as a result of this transfer. Following the transfer, notice of any future changes in rates, terms and conditions of service will be provided to you as required by the law of your state.

PNG expects that the transfer will occur on or about March 17, 2008; depending on when we receive the appropriate regulatory approvals. Please be advised that if you have placed a "freeze" on your long distance services to prevent their unauthorized transfer to another carrier, it will be automatically lifted to implement a seamless transfer of your services to PNG. If you would like your freeze protection reestablished, please contact your local service provider after the transfer takes place.

Although you are free to choose another long distance carrier at any time, we value your business and are confident that you will be pleased with the superior service that you will receive from PNG. If you do not choose a new long distance carrier before March 17, 2008, your long distance service will be transferred automatically to PNG where we pledge our commitment to provide you with quality services and personalized customer care as we move forward.

If you have questions about the transfer or your service to PNG, you may contact our Customer Care department at 1-866-203-5080. Once again, we look forward to serving you and welcome to PowerNet Global.

Sincerely,

Steart Chousing

Stuart Chowning President - Consumer Solutions PowerNet Global Communications

Sincerely,

Cliff Rees President and COO GlobalTouch Telecom